



August 25, 2000

Mr. Paul Supple ARCO Products Company P.O. Box 6459 Moraga, CA 94570

Subject: Hand Auger Assessment Boring Results Report ARCO Service Station No. 5387 20200 Hesperian Boulevard Hayward, California Delta Project No. D000-318

Dear Mr. Supple:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta) has been authorized by ARCO Products Company (ARCO) to conduct additional environmental investigative work at ARCO Service Station No. 5387, located at 20200 Hesperian Boulevard, Hayward, Alameda County, California. The investigation is being conducted to further assess the distribution of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil beneath the site. The location of the site is shown in Figure 1. A site map is shown in Figure 2.

3164 Gold Camp Drive

FAX: 916/638-8385

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670-6021

Suite 200

U.S.A. 916/638-2085

Additional work was proposed in *Work Plan to Evaluate Hydrocarbon Impacted Soil at ARCO Station 5387 dated December 15, 1999 prepared by the IT Group, and a revision to the work plan -dated June 12, 2000.* Alameda County Health Care Services (ACHCS) issued a letter dated June 12, 2000 agreeing to the revision to the work plan. A copy of the June 12, 2000 letter from ACHCS is included in Enclosure A.

Project Background

In December 1998, an ACHCS representative observed a leak from the impact valve of dispenser No. 8 while overseeing the re-booting of the dispenser piping. Consequently, on May 27, 1999, a Thrifty Oil geologist, under the direction of Ms. Juliet Shin and Mr. Robert Weston of ACHCS, collected two soil samples from beneath dispenser No. 8 (samples identified as 8E and 8N). Additionally, one soil sample was collected from beneath dispensers No. 6 identified as sample 6E and beneath dispenser No. 7 identified as 7E to assess whether or not prior fuel leaks had occurred at the other dispenser locations. Petroleum hydrocarbon constituents were detected only in the soil samples identified as 8N and 8E^w As a result, the ACHCS requested further assessment under dispenser No. 8.

Work Performed

On June 13, 2000, a Delta geologist was on site to advance one hand auger soil boring (HA-1) to a total depth of approximately 13 feet below surface grade (bsg) at an angle approximately 60[°] off horizontal. Soil samples were collected at 3-feet, 6-feet, 9-feet, and 12.5-feet bsg for chemical analysis. Soil samples collected were submitted to Columbia Analytical Services, Inc. in Santa Clara, California for analysis of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes (BTEX), and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8021B, and total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline by EPA Method 8260 by the laboratory. The location of the hand auger boring is illustrated in Figure 2.

Mr. Paul Supple ARCO Products Company August 25, 2000 Page 2

Laboratory analysis reported detectable concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbon constituents in each sample analyzed. Benzene was not detected at or above the laboratory reporting limits in the soil samples. Concentrations of TPH as gasoline were reported in soil samples collected at depths of 3-feet, 6-feet, 9-feet, and 12.5-feet ranging from 2 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) to 820 mg/kg. Concentrations of MTBE were reported in samples collected at 3-feet, 6-feet, 9-feet, and 12.5-feet ranging from 0.15 mg/kg to 0.97 mg/kg. Soil sample analytical results are summarized in Table 1. A copy of the laboratory analytical report with chain of custody documentation is included in Enclosure B.

At the completion of the boring, it was backfilled with neat cement grout from the base of the boring to within six inches of surface. The surface was then capped with concrete to match the existing grade.

Soil Stockpile

Soil and debris generated from advancement of the hand auger boring was placed inside a 55-gallon DOT drum. A field composite soil sample was collected from the drum for chemical analyses to evaluate disposal options. The soil was subsequently accepted for disposal by Republic-Vasco landfill in Livermore, California and, on July 6, 2000, Dillard Trucking, Inc. removed the drum from the site and transported it to the Republic-Vasco landfill. A copy of the soil removal completion letter with waste manifest is included in Enclosure C.

Conclusions/Recommendations

Based on the analytical results, it appears that the soil beneath dispenser No. 8 was not significantly impacted. Benzene concentrations were not detected at or above the laboratory reporting limits and MTBE was reported at less than 1 milligram per kilogram. The data indicates that no further action is required at this site.

Remarks/Signatures

The interpretations contained in this report represent our professional opinions and are based, in part, on information supplied by the client. These opinions are based on currently available information and are arrived at in accordance with currently accepted hydrogeologic and engineering practices at this time and location. Other than this, no warranty is implied or intended.

If you have any questions concerning this project, please contact Steven Meeks at (916) 536-2613.

Sincerely,

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

William Speth Project Geølogist

Steven W. Meeks, P.E. Project Manager California Registered Civil Engineer No. C057461

JWS (LRP001.318)

Enclosures







TABLE 1

SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

ARCO Station No. 5387 20200 Hesperian Boulevard Hayward, California

Sample ID	Date Sampled	Depth (ft)	Benzene (mg/kg)	Toluene (mg/kg)	Ethyl- benzene (mg/kg)	Total Xylenes (mg/kg)	TPH as Gasoline (mg/kg)	MTBE (mg/kg)
6E	05/27/99	2.5	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.01	<1.0	<0.02
7E	05/27/99	2.5	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.01	<1.0	<0.02
8N	05/27/99	2.5-3.0	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	0.038	8.4	& 1/2.2 ⁹
8E	05/27/99	2.5-3.0	0.38	9.8	18	210	2,400	13/10 ^ª
HA-1-3	06/13/00	3.0	<0.012	0.18	2.1	12	170	0.65
HA-1-6	06/13/00	6.0	<0.025	<0.025	9.4	31	820	0.66
HA-1-9	06/13/00	9.0	<0.012	<0.012	1.1	4.1	190	0.97
HA-1-125	06/13/00	12.5	<0.005	<0.005	0.016	0.069	2.0	0.15

* MTBE by EPA Method 8260B

•

•

TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons mg/kg = Milligrams per kilogram MTBE = Methyl-tertiary-butyl ether

ENCLOSURE A

•

,

Alameda County Health Care Services Letter Dated June 12, 2000

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES



DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Stid 817

June 12, 2000

Mr. Paul Supple P.O. Box 6459 Moraga, CA 94570



ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (510) 567-6700 FAX (510) 337-9335

Re: Arco Station at 20200 Hesperian Blvd. Hayward, CA 94541

AGENCY

Dear Mr. Supple:

This office received a request, dated June 12, 2000, for a revision of a workplan to evaluate Hydrocarbon Impacted Soil regarding the above referenced site dated December 15, 1999. In my letter dated February 25th, 2000, I concur with the proposal made by Mr. Glen VanderVeen of The IT Group in regard to the above workplan to investigate contamination in areas below dispensers #6, #7, and #8. However, I had a recent discussion with Mr. Steven Meeks of Delta Environmental, Inc., your recent consultant, who requested to investigate under dispenser #8 only. This is due to the fact that this * area has been the only area under dispensers with hydrocarbon contaminated soil underneath.

Per our previous communication and the letter dated September 3, 1999, by Juliet Shin, formerly of our office, the concentrations of contaminants in most monitoring wells have generally decreased to acceptable levels. Therefore, the groundwater monitoring at the site was to be discontinued until further notice.

I will be looking forward for the result of this investigation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510)-567-6876.

Sincerely,

 $\boldsymbol{\sim}$

Amir K. Gholami, REHS Hazardous Materials Specialist

VC: Steven Meeks, Delta Environmental Inc., 3164 Gold Camp Drive, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 files

ENCLOSURE B

Soil Sample Laboratory Analytical Report



June 29, 2000

Service Request No.: S2001749

Mr. Steve Meeks Delta Environmental Consultants 3164 Gold Camp Dr. Suite 200 Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

RE:

26107.00 RAT#8/5387 Hayward

Dear Mr. Meeks:

Enclosed are the results of the sample(s) submitted to our laboratory on June 15, 2000. All analyses were performed in accordance with our laboratory's quality assurance program. Results are intended to be considered in their entirety and apply to the sample(s) analyzed. Columbia Analytical Services is not responsible for use of less than the complete report. Signature of this CAS Analytical Report confirms that pages 2 through 10, following, have been thoroughly reviewed and approved for release.

Columbia Analytical Services is certified for environmental analyses by the California Department of Health Services (certificate number: 2352, expiration: January 31, 2001).

If you have any questions, please call me at (408) 748-9700.

Respectfully submitted,

Columbia Analytical Services, Inc.

Troncalı

Bernadette Troncales Project Chemist

Greg Jordan Laboratory Manager

.

	Acronyms
A2LA	American Association for Laboratory Accreditation
ASTM	American Society for Testing and Materials
BOD	Biochemical Oxygen Demand
BTEX	Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes
CAM -	California Assessment Metals
CARB	California Air Resources Board
CAS Number	Chemical Abstract Service registry Number
CEC	Chlomfunmcarbon
CEU.	Coloov-Earming Init
COD	Chemical Ovvgen Demand
DEC	Densitient of Environmental Conservation
	Department of Environmental Quality
	Department of Levillonmental Quality
DIGE	Department of Health Services
DLCS	Duplicate Laboratory Control Sample
DOS	Depicate Matrix Spike
DUE	Department of Ecology
DOH	
EPA	U. S. Environmental Protection Agency
ELAP	Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program
GC	Gas Chromatography
GC/MS	Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry
	Ion Chromatography
ICB	Initial Calibration Blank sample
IÇP	Inductively Coupled Plasma atomic emission spectrometry
ICV	Initial Calibration Verification sample
J	Estimated concentration. The value is less than the MRL, but greater than or equal to
	the MDL. If the value is equal to the MRL, the result is actually <mrl before="" rounding.<="" th=""></mrl>
LCS	Laboratory Control Sample
LUFT	Leaking Underground Fuel Tank
M	Modified
MBAS	Methylene Blue Active Substances
MCL	Maximum Contaminant Level. The highest permissible concentration of a
	substance allowed in drinking water as established by the U.S. EPA.
MDL	Method Detection Limit
MPN	Most Probable Number
MRL	Method Reporting Limit
MS	Matrix Spike
MTBE	Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
NA	Not Applicable
NAN	Not Analyzed
NC	Not Calculated
NCASI	National Council of the paper industry for Air and Stream Improvement
ND	Not Detected at or above the method reporting/detection limit (MRL/MDL)
NIOSH	National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health
NTU	Nephelometric Turbidity Units
ppb	Parts Per Billion
ppm	Parts Per Million
PQL	Practical Quantitation Limit
QA/QC	Quality Assurance/Quality Control
RCRA	Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
RPD	Relative Percent Difference
SIM	Selected ion Monitoring
SM	Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater, 18th Ed., 1992
STLC	Solubility Threshold Limit Concentration
SW	Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods, SW-846,
	3rd Ed., 1986 and as amended by Updates I, II, IIA, and IIB.
TCLP	Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure
TDS	Total Dissolved Solids
TPH	Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
tr	Trace level. The concentration of an analyte that is lass than the PQL but greater than or equal
	to the MDL. If the value is equal to the PQL, the result is actually <pql before="" rounding.<="" th=""></pql>
TRPH	Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
TSS	Total Suspended Solids

Total Threshold Limit Concentration

TT1 /

Analytical Report

Client:	ARCO Products Company	Service Request:	S2001749
Project:	26107.00 RAT#8/5387 Hayward	Date Collected:	6/13/00
Sample Matrix:	Soil	Date Received:	6/15/00

BTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline

HA-1-3FT S2001749-001						Units: Basis:	mg/Kg (ррсп) Wet
Prep Method	Analysis Method	MRL	Dilution Factor	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed	Result	Result Notes
EPA 5030	CA/LUFT	Ť	5	6/15/00	6/19/00	170	
EPA 5030	8021B	0.005	2.5	6/15/00	6/25/00	< 0.012	CI
EPA 5030	8021B	0.005	5	6/15/00	6/19/00	0.18	
EPA 5030	8021B	0.005	5	6/15/00	6/19/00	2.1	
EPA 5030	8021B	0.10	5	6/15/00	6/19/00	12	
EPA 5030	8021B	0.05	2.5	6/15/00	6/25/00	0.65	
	HA-1-3FT S2001749-001 Prep Method EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030	HA-1-3FT S2001749-001 Prep Analysis Method Method EPA 5030 CA/LUFT - EPA 5030 8021B EPA 5030 8021B EPA 5030 8021B EPA 5030 8021B EPA 5030 8021B	HA-1-3FT S2001749-001 Prep Analysis Method Method MRL EPA 5030 CA/LUFT 1 - EPA 5030 8021B 0.005 EPA 5030 8021B 0.005 EPA 5030 8021B 0.005 EPA 5030 8021B 0.10 EPA 5030 8021B 0.10 EPA 5030 8021B 0.05	HA-1-3FT S2001749-001 Prep Analysis Dilution Method Method MRL Factor EPA 5030 CA/LUFT I 5 - EPA 5030 8021B 0.005 2.5 EPA 5030 8021B 0.005 5 EPA 5030 8021B 0.005 5 EPA 5030 8021B 0.10 5 EPA 5030 8021B 0.10 5 EPA 5030 8021B 0.05 2.5	HA-1-3FT S2001749-001 Prep Analysis Dilution Date Method Method MRL Factor Extracted EPA 5030 CA/LUFT 1 5 6/15/00 EPA 5030 8021B 0.005 2.5 6/15/00 EPA 5030 8021B 0.005 5 6/15/00 EPA 5030 8021B 0.10 5 6/15/00 EPA 5030 8021B 0.10 5 6/15/00 EPA 5030 8021B 0.05 2.5 6/15/00	HA-1-3FT S2001749-001 Prep Analysis Dilution Date Date Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed EPA 5030 CA/LUFT I 5 6/15/00 6/19/00 F - EPA 5030 8021B 0.005 2.5 6/15/00 6/25/00 EPA 5030 8021B 0.005 5 6/15/00 6/19/00 EPA 5030 8021B 0.10 5 6/15/00 6/19/00 EPA 5030 8021B 0.10 5 6/15/00 6/19/00 EPA 5030 8021B 0.05 2.5 6/15/00 6/19/00 EPA 5030 8021B 0.05 2.5 6/15/00 6/19/00	HA-1-3FT Units: S2001749-001 Basis: Prep Analysis Dilution Date Date Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result EPA 5030 CA/LUFT 1 5 6/15/00 6/19/00 170 - EPA 5030 8021B 0.005 2.5 6/15/00 6/25/00 <0.012

C1

.

The MRL was elevated due to high analyte concentration requiring sample dilution.

Approved By:

_____D

Date: 06/29/00

1.S22/020597p

Analytical Report

Client:	ARCO Products Company	Service Request:	\$2001749
Project:	26107.00 RAT#8/5387 Hayward	Date Collected:	6/13/00
Sample Matrix:	Soil	Date Received:	6/15/00

BTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline

Sample Name: Lab Code: Test Notes:	HA-1-6FT S2001749-002						Units: Basis:	mg/Kg (ppm) Wet
Analyte	Prep Method	Analysis Method	MIRL	Dilution Factor	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed	Result	Result Notes

-								
TPH as Gasoline	EPA 5030	CA/LUFT	I	12.5	6/15/00	6/25/00	820	
Benzene	1 EPA 5030	8021B	0.005	5	6/15/00	6/19/00	<0.025	Ci
Toluene	EPA 5030	8021B	0.005	5	6/15/00	6/19/00	<0.025	CI
Ethylbenzene	EPA 5030	8021B	0.005	12.5	6/15/00	6/25/00	9.4	
Yulanas Total	EPA 5030	8021B	0.10	12.5	6/15/00	6/25/00	31	
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether	EPA 5030	8021B	0.05	12.5	6/15/00	6/25/00	0.66	
Ethylbenzene Xylenes, Total Methyl tert-Butyl Ether	EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030	8021B 8021B 8021B 8021B	0.005 0.10 0.05	12.5 12.5 12.5	6/15/00 6/15/00 6/15/00	6/25/00 6/25/00 6/25/00	9.4 31 0.66	

C1

The MRL was elevated due to high analyte concentration requiring sample dilution.

______ Date: _________

Approved By: _

LS22/020597p

Analytical Report

Client:	ARCO Products Company	Service Request:	S2001749
Project:	26107.00 RAT#8/5387 Hayward	Date Collected:	6/13/00
Sample Matrix:	Soil	Date Received:	6/15/00

BTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline

Sample Name: Lab Code: Test Notes:	HA-1-9FT S2001749-003						Units: Basis:	mg/Kg (ppm Wet
Analyte	Prep Mathod	Analysis Method	MRL	Dilution Factor	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed	Result	Result Notes
Allalyte	MICHOU	Menoa	TAN'14 PP1	*	2	•~~~-,		
TPH as Gasoline	EPA 5030	CA/LUFT	t	5	6/15/00	6/19/00	190	
Benzene	EPA 5030	8021B	0.005	2.5	6/15/00	6/25/00	<0.012	C1
Toluene	EPA 5030	8021B	0.005	2.5	6/15/00	6/25/00	<0.012	C1
Ethylbenzene	EPA 5030	8021B	0.005	5	6/15/00	6/19/00	1.1	
Xvlenes, Total	EPA 5030	8021B	0.10	5	6/15/00	6/19/00	4.1	
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether	EPA 5030	8021B	0.05	2.5	6/15/00	6/25/00	0.97	•

 $\mathbf{C}\mathbf{1}$

The MRL was elevated due to high analyte concentration requiring sample dilution.

hi

Date: 06/29/00

Approved By: _

IS22/020597p

Analytical Report

Client:ARCO Products CompanyProject:26107.00 RAT#8/5387 HaywardSample Matrix:Soil

fur.

Service Request: S2001749 Date Collected: 6/13/00 Date Received: 6/15/00

BTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline

Sample Name: Lab Code: Test Notes:	HA-1-12.5FT S2001749-004						Units: Basis:	mg/Kg (ppm) Wet
	Prep	Analysis		Dilution	Date	Date		Result
Analyte	Method	Method	MRL	Factor	Extracted	Analyzed	Result	Notes
TPH as Gasoline	EPA 5030	CA/LUFT	1	1	6/15/00	6/25/00	2	
Benzene	EPA 5030	\$021B	0.005	1	6/15/00	6/25/00	ND	
Toluene	EPA 5030	8021B	0.005	1	6/15/00	6/25/00	ND	
Ethylbenzene	EPA 5030	8021B	0.005	1	6/15/00	6/25/00	0.016	
Xylenes, Total	EPA 5030	8021B	0.10	1	6/15/00	6/25/00	0.069	
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether	EPA 5030	8021B	0.05	1	6/15/00	6/25/00	0.15	

Approved By: _

1822/020597p

Analytical Report

Client:	ARCO Products Company	Service Request:	S2001749
Project:	26107.00 RAT#8/5387 Hayward	Date Collected:	NA
Sample Matrix:	Soil	Date Received:	NA

BTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline

Sample Name: Lab Code: Test Notes:	Method Blank S200615-SB1						Basis:	mg/Kg (ppm Wet
Analyte	Prep Method	Analysis Method	MRL	Dilution Factor	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed	Result	Result Notes
TPH as Gasoline	EPA 5030	CA/LUFT	1	1	6/15/00	6/16/00	ND	
Benzene	EPA 5030	8021B	0.005	1	6/15/00	6/16/00	ND	
Toluene	EPA 5030	8021B	0.005	1	6/15/00	6/16/00	ND	
Ethylbenzene	EPA 5030.	8021B	0.005	1	6/15/00	6/16/00	ND	
Xylenes, Total	EPA 5030	8021B	0.10	1	6/15/00	6/16/00	ND	

0.05

8021B

EPA 5030

1

6/15/00

6/16/00

ND

Approved By: _

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

Date: 06/29/00

LS22/020597p

QA/QC Report

Client:	ARCO Products Company	Service Request:	S2001749
Project:	26107.00 RAT#8/5387 Hayward	Date Collected:	NA
Sample Matrix:	Soil	Date Received:	NA
		Date Extracted:	6/15/00
		Date Analyzed:	6/16/00
	Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary		

BTEX and TPH as Gasoline

Sample Name: Lab Code: Test Notes:	BATCH QC S2001719-001MS,	S2001719-001DMS	Units: mg/Kg (ppm) Basis: Wet
LOSE THE COLOR			Percent Recovery

	Ргер	Analysis		Spik	e Level	Sample	Spike	Result			CAS Acceptance	Relative Percent	Result
Analyte	Method	Method I	MRL	MS	MS DMS Result MS DMS MS DMS Lim	Limits	Difference	Notes					
Benzene	EPA 5030	8021B	0.005	0.5	0.5	ND	0.49	0.50	98	100	57-154	2	
Toluene	EPA 5030	8021B	0.005	0.5	0.5	ND	0.48	0.51	96	102	60-142	6	
Ethylbenzene	EPA 5030	8021B	0.005	0.5	0.5	ND	0.49	0.50	98	100	46-150	2	
Gasoline	EPA 5030	CA/LUFT	1	10	10	ND	9.8	9.9	98	99	67-121	1	

Approved By: ____

______ 06/29/00

hi

DMS/020397p

-

.

• .

QA/QC Report

Client:	ARCO Products	Company				Se	rvice Request:	S2001749
Project:	26107.00 RAT#8	8/5387.Haywar	đ			. 1	ate Collected:	NA
LCS Matrix:	Soil	-				I	Date Received:	NA
						D	ate Extracted:	6/15/00
						E	ate Analyzed:	6/16/00
			Laboratory Co BTEX and	ntrol Samp I TPH as G	ele Summa Sasoline	ŋ	-	
Sample Name: Lab Code: Test Notes:	Lab Control Sam S200615-LCS	ple					Units: Basis:	mg/Kg (ppm) Wet
		Prep	Analysis	True		Percent	CAS Percent Recovery Acceptance	Result
Analyte		Method	Method	Value	Result	Recovery	Limits	Notes
Benzene	~	EPA 5030	8021B	0.5	0.48	96	57-154	
Toluene		EPA 5030	8021B	0.5	0.48	96	60-142	

0.5

10

0.47

9.8

94

98

46-150

67-121

8021B

CA/LUFT

EPA 5030

EPA 5030

hi

Approved By: _

Ethylbenzene

Gasoline

Date: 06/29/00

LCS/020597p

-

QA/QC Report

Client: ARCO Products Company Service Request: S2001749 Project: 26107.00 RAT#8/5387 Hayward **Date Collected: NA** Sample Matrix: Soil Date Received: NA Date Extracted: NA Date Analyzed: NA Surrogate Recovery Summary BTEX and TPH as Gasoline Prep Method: EPA 5030 Units: PERCENT Analysis Method: 8021B CA/LUFT Basis: NA Test Percent Recovery

		=							
Sample Name	Lab Code	Notes	a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene	a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene					
HA-1-3FT	S2001749-001		109	116					
HA-1-6FT	S2001749-002		109	113					
HA-1-9FT	S2001749-003		108	114					
HA-1-12.5FT	- S2001749-004		107	106					
Method Blank	S200615-SB1		108	111					
Lab Control Sample	S200615-LCS		107	118					
BATCH QC	S2001719-001MS		107	120					
BATCH QC	S2001719-001DMS		108	122					

CAS Acceptance Limits:

70-130%

70-130%

Approved By:

SUR2/020397p

Mī

_Date: 06/29/00

ARCO	Prod	UCTS		рапу : Сотралу	\$			Task O	rder No.	24	210 to		ž č	520	00	17	49	H.		1	r Bu	cinc ^C	hain of Custody
VICO Facil	ity no. 🖵	538	7	Cit		1000	(and			Project	manaç	30r <	1	14	عامم	<u> </u>			<u>''''''''</u>	1		ď	Laboratory name
RCO engli	ieer Per	<u>15</u>	pple				Telephor (ARCO)	(125) 29	୩-୫୪୩	Teleph (Consu	one no. Itant)	(916)	53	6-2	613	 (Co	k no. Snsultar	n) (9	16)6	38-8	385		Colombia Contract number
		etter.	žnu.	Cons	ulbert	<u>s. Inc</u>	•	Address (Consult	ant) 316	1Gol	<u>d Ca</u>	<u>Civer</u>	Drin	ve, 4	5uite	. 70	ьR	inche	Cord	Lover,	Ca		
;				Matrix		Prese	rvation			с -	25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 2	<u></u>		ų.				T A					Method of shipment
Sample I.D.	- 02 - 02 - 02	Container no	Soll	Water	Other	ice	Acid	Sampling dat	Sampling tim	BTEX 6021EPA 8020	BTEXTPH ITT	TPH Modified 80 Gas Diesel (OR and Greeke 413.1 1 413.2	TPH EPA 418.1/SMS0	EPA 601/8010	EPA 624/8240	EPA 625/1270			Land Onu/DHS (Land EPA 7420/7421 []			UPS
14-1-3	\bigcirc	• 1	X			X		613/00	0835		X												Special detection Limit/reporting
1A-1-6	Ð	1	X			<u>×</u>		1	0855	<u> </u>	X												
A-1-9	Q	<u> </u>	_ X_		<u> </u>	X		14	0920		X	<u> </u>				ļ							
<u> A-I-R.5</u>	4		X			X		6/13/00	1000		X				ļ		ļ	 	<u> </u>				Special QA/QC
<u> </u>						<u>- ×</u>		+	<u> </u>	-		 	 	 						 			
							ļ			+	 		<u> </u>					-		-			
														<u> </u>			<u> </u>	h					Remarks
	{								<u> </u>		<u> </u>	<u>↓</u>			 			<u> </u>					
 						<u> </u>		1		1		<u>†</u>	1	<u>+</u>	İ				1				
		•					1				1	<u>†</u>		<u>†</u>	1			†	<u> </u>				· · ·
																			1.	†			
				<u> </u>																			
<u> </u>			ļ							_													R2
						<u> </u>	<u> </u>			1			<u> </u>					-			 		Turnaround time 629/0
Candition											<u> </u>						i						Priority Rush 1 Business Day
Relinquit		a Det	К			,	Date 6/14/	lao	Time 1400	Temy Rece	ived by	e receiv	red:	6.	វីហ	5	CA	 S	GK	-100	11	00	Rush 2 Business Days Days
Relinguish	kd by	J.					Date		Time	Rect	lived by		ت			-				1		-	Expedited 5 Business Days
Relinquish	ed by					· •·	Date		Time	Rece	lived by	lebore	lory				Date			Time			Standard 10 Buelness Days

,

,

.

istribution: White copy - Laboratory; Canary copy - ARCO Environmental Engineering; Pink copy - Consultant

Dillard Trucking, Inc. dba

Dillard Environmental Services

P.O. Box 579 - Byrom, CA 94514 Phone (925) 634-6850 --- Fax (925) 634-0569 EPA #CAD981692809 - D.T.S.C. #1715 - CA LIC #624665-A HAZ

July 31, 2000

Mr. Steve Meeks Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. 3164 Gold Camp Drive, Ste. 200 Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

RE: ARCO #05387 20200 Hesperian Blvd. Hayward, CA

Dear Mr. Meeks;

Please be advised that the petroleum hydrocarbon contaminated soils from the referenced site has been removed. The 1 drum of material was transported for disposal to Republic-Vasco Landfill in Livermore, CA on July 7, 2000.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

Dillard Trucking, Inc. dba, DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Kynette Smith Customer Service Representative

/Enclosure



WASTE APPROVAL FORM/NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

WASTE STREAM INFORMATION

Date	Friday, June 30, 2000		
Generator	Arco #05387		
Generator Location	20200 Hespiran Blvd	Hayward	CA
SWIC Number	02619		
Bill Ta	Dillard-Arco	ينىيى بىرى بىرى بىرى بىرى بىرى بىرى بىرى ب	
Approval Date	06/30/2000		
Expiration Date	06/30/2001		
Waste Description	Sali		
Management	Direct Burial		
The strengt	and the second		

The above is a recommendation of the Vasco Road Landfill. It must be understood that monagement of the waste for disposal must be in compliance with the facility's permit and applicable federal, state and local regulations. The approval is based upon a review of the information provided by the generator and is contingent upon the receipt of the disputs facility of a waste material essentially equivalent in chemical composition and physical properties to that as defined above. " AT THE REQUEST OF ARCO PRODUCTS CO."

SIGNED AND COMPLETED COPY OF THIS FORM MUST ACCOMPANY EACH LOAD. ONE COPY WILL BE RETAINED BY THE VASCO ROAD LANDFILL

tierstor Signature

TRANSPORTER INFORMATION

DT1 Job # 1007/188 Pa # 09- 30471

/Date

	Transporter to complete this secton	FU # US= 30#71
Transporter Name	DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL SER	tic F.S
Transporter Address	P.O. Box 579	
Transporter City, State, Zip	BYRON, CA 94514	<u> </u>
Transporter Phone Number	(925) 634-6850	······································
Protection State	FRADU STADICUL	
itrack Number s	TKCO	
Vehicle License Minther/State	4209499	
Samp (Le C	7-8-00
	Driver Signature	

DESTINATION INFORMATION

I herby certify that the above pamed material has been accepted and to makes of my knowledge the foregoing is true and accurate.

Signature of Vasco Road Lundfill employer

1-7-70

Date

ditol North Vasco Road, Livermore - Phone: 925-467-0491 - Fax: 925-467-3086 or 915-447-0499

Dille A Conv

